
 

 

AGENDA 
Meeting: 
 

Schools Forum 

Meeting  
Date: 

19 January 2023 

Venue: 
 

Virtual via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm  

 
NO. AGENDA ITEM LEAD PAPERS COMMENTS  
1.    Welcome/Introductions/Apologies 

 
Chair 
 

 
 

 
  

2.    Remit of Schools Forum Members 
 

Chair 
 

 
 

 
  

3.    Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and Personal or 
Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
(if any) 
 

Chair 
 

 
 

 
 

 
4.    Minutes and Actions from last 

meeting for approval 
 

Chair 
 

Attached 
 

For 
agreement 
  

5.    Membership Update 
 

Secretary 
 

Oral update 
 

For 
information 
  

6.    Dedicated Schools Grant 
2023/2024 
 

Tracy Elliott 
 

Attached 
 

For 
agreement/ 
discussion 
  

7.    Early Years Dedicated Schools 
Grant 2023/2024 
 

Nicola Raines 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion 
  

8.    Schools Funding Formula 
2023/2024 
 

Rosie Maughan 
 

Attached 
 

For 
agreement/ 
discussion 
  

9.    Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
High Needs Funding 2023/2024 
 

Julie Frost 
 

Attached 
 

For 
information 
  

10.    Central Services to Schools 
 

Jemima Flintoff 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion/ 
agreement 
  

FOR INFORMATION  
  Proposed date of the next meeting(s) (all Thursday at 2pm) 

  
       23 March 2023 
       15 June 2023 

  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



398 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

6 October 2022 
 

PRESENT: - B Lawrance (Chairman) 
 
School Representatives 
 
Mr B Lawrance, Mrs A Cvijetic, Mrs R Stephenson, Mrs M Potterton and Mrs D 
Senior 
 
Academy Representatives 
 
Mr D Keogh, Mr P Raspin, Ms Z Birchall and Mr D Flowitt 
 
PVI Representatives 
 
Mrs C Williams 
 
Non Schools Representatives 
 
Dr H Beverley and Ms R Abbott 
 
Elected Representatives 
 
Cllr J Reed 
 
Local Authority Officers 
 
Ms T Elliott, Mrs R Maughan, Mrs W Holmes, Ms J Frost and Mrs A Dawson 
(Secretary) 
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
  
975 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mr L Riley, Mr R Biglands, Mr M Adnitt, 
Mrs A Nuttall, Mr A Sutherland, Mrs P Whittaker, Mrs J Flintoff and Mr D 
Chaplin. 
  

976 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
There were no declarations of Disposable Pecuniary Interests and Personal 
or Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
  

977 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING FOR APPROVAL 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 July 2022, having been printed 
and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded, and be signed by the Chair. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



SCHOOLS FORUM 
6 October 2022 

 

  
  
  

978 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 
The Secretary advised that the position of Primary Academy representative 
was still vacant, however the North Lincolnshire Association of Governing 
Bodies was attempting to find suitable candidate. 
  
Mr M Adnitt, representing Secondary Academies, had recently resigned his 
position, therefore a new representative would be required. 
  
Resolved – That Mr B Lawrance asks the Chair of the Secondary Heads 
group to send information to headteachers/principals to look for a volunteer to 
fill the vacancy. 
  

979 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS 2023/24 
Ms T Elliott presented the report. 
  
As part of the Department for Education’s School Funding Reforms 
introduced from April 2013, local authorities were directed to delegate specific 
budgets to schools and academies. 
  
Funding for de-delegated services must be allocated through the formula but 
could be passed back, or de-delegated, for maintained mainstream primary 
and secondary schools with Schools Forum approval.  
  
De-delegation did not apply to special schools, or pupil referral units (PRUs). 
 However, those schools and academies would have the option to buyback 
these services at a cost based on the same amount
[...]
ding the 
pay award and rising energy costs.  It was agreed that it was important for the 
council to be aware of the impact on schools both now and going forward, so 
that the situation could be fed back to the DfE. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the application of the MFG at the 0.5% which was the 
maximum permission level it could be afforded; including the use of DSG 
earmarked reserve if required, be endorsed; (b) that Option 2, as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report, be agreed; (c) that the continuation of the 
exceptional premises factor for listed buildings be agreed; (d) that final 
proposals for schools funding be submitted to the meeting in January 2023 
on receipt of the final funding allocations in December 2022, and (e) that 
Headteachers feedback to Mrs R Maughan on the impact of rising costs, via 
the primary and secondary heads consortiums. 
  

981 HIGH NEEDS UPDATE 
Ms J Frost and Mrs W Holmes presented the report. 
  
The report provided an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High 
Needs outturn figures for 2021/22. 
  
There were 1,149 children and young people with Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) maintained by North Lincolnshire in January 2022.  This 
was an increase from the previous year, however it was a more stable rise 
than seen nationally and evidenced a positive impact of the council’s SEND 
and Inclusion strategy.  Requests for assessments had continued to rise 
steadily, in line with the national picture. 
  
Independent provision placements had increased slightly from 10.2% in 
2017/18 to 12% in 2020/21.  Whilst placement out of area had reduced 
significantly, some children and young people did attend provision in a 
neighbouring authority.  The greater proportion of children and young people 

Page 3



SCHOOLS FORUM 
6 October 2022 

 

attending an independent provision out of area had a primary need of social, 
emotional and mental health. 
  
Inclusion budget areas had largely finalised as near full spend.  There 
[...]
unding 1.124    0.914 +0.21 
 167.638 159.816 4.837 

 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 On 16th December 2022 the EFA published the 2023-24 Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) Allocations. 

1.2 The allocation for North Lincolnshire is £167.638m after deductions 
for national non-domestic rates (NNDR) and the direct funding of 
high needs places by the ESFA.

1.3 This report provides information on the planned use of the DSG for 
2023/24.

1.4 An additional grant for schools was announced following the 
Autumn 2022 Statement along with additional funding for high 
needs to be used to increase both place and top up funding for 
special schools, academies and free schools.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

2.2 The Schools Block has been set at cash rate per pupil of £4,932.43 for 
primary schools and a cash rate per pupil of £6,314.72 for secondary schools, 
plus block amounts of £1.698m for premises and £0.503m for growth.  

 
2.3 Schools Block funding is ring fenced. However, Local Authorities have 

flexibility to transfer up to 0.5% of their schools block funding to another DSG 
block, with the approval of the schools forum.  
 

2.4 The CSSB Block enables LA’s to carry out its statutory functions for all 
schools and comprises two distinct elements: ongoing responsibilities and 
historic commitments. 
 

• Ongoing Responsibilities £879,828 – Funding for local authorities to 
deliver their ongoing responsibilities for which they have a statutory 
duty for all pupils in maintained schools and academies. North 
Lincolnshire receives funding for ongoing responsibilities at a rate of 
£37.63 per pupil.  
 

• Historic Commitments £149,504 – From 2020/21 the DfE began to 
reduce the element of funding within the CSSB that LAs receive for 
historic commitments. Allocations have once again been reduced by 
20%. Local authorities are not able to increase spending on historic 
commitments, but can with the approval of the schools forum, maintain 
spe
[...]
 nationally by the Secretary of State. 
 

5.3 It is the responsibility of the Local Authorities Chief Financial Officer to ensure 
that DSG grant monies are spent in accordance with the DSG Conditions of Grant 
and the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations. 
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1     That schools forum approve the centrally retained schools budget as detailed 

in appendix 1: 
 

• Central spend on the early years block provision. 
• Historic Commitments (Combined Budgets) 

Page 8



 

• School Admissions 
• Servicing of Schools Forum 
• Contribution to the responsibilities that local authorities hold for all 

schools. 
 

 
STRATEGIC LEAD FINANCE 

 
Church Square House 
Scunthorpe 
Author: Tracy Elliott 
Date: 11th January 2023 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report –  
Schools Revenue Funding 2023 to 2024 Operational Guide 
The National Funding Formulae for Schools and High Needs 2023-2024 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023/24

DSG BLOCK

Total DSG
Allocation

2023/24
INDIVIDUAL SCHOOLS BUDGET (ISB)
Mainstream Primary & Secondary Schools SB 132,294,394
ESFA Recoupment for central funding of NNDR SB -1,649,840
Forecast Special Schools Place Led Funding HN 4,009,853

TOTAL ISB 134,654,407

HIGH NEEDS BUDGET
Top Up Funding for Maintained Schools 5,088,000
Top Up Funding for Academies 1,214,000
Top Up Funding for Independant Schools

8,454,000
Top Up Funding Colleges 688,000

Top Up Funding HN 15,444,000

Tuition and Medical Needs 247,000
Alternative Provision 1,217,000

Other AP provision   HN 1,464,000

Special Needs General 550,000
Autism 477,000
Portage 226,000
SEND Education Inclusion 211,000
EISS 109,000
SEN Careers & Progression 25,000
Hearing Support Service 448,000
Visually Impaired Service 511,000
Physically Impaired Service 148,000
Speech & Language Therapy 206,000
Educational Wellbeing 398,000
Education Inclusion Team 836,000
KS2 Provision 495,000
Preschool SEND (SENIF) 275,000

[...]
Sufficiency Manager    Meeting: 19 January 2022 
 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EARLY YEARS – DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Early Years funding is participation based. Funding allocations are 
currently provisional for 2023/24.  Allocations are determined by three 
census counts (January 2022, 2023, and 2024) final allocations are 
published July 2024.     
 

2.2 Funding allocations have increased for the 2023/24 financial year with an 
additional 6 pence and 18 pence per hour per child on the hourly rate for 
two-year olds (£5.63) and three and four-year olds (£4.87) respectively.  
Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) and Disability Access Funding (DAF) 
have both increased (2p) to 62p per hour per child and (£28) £828 per 
annum respectively. 
 

2.3 Two-year olds are eligible for a maximum of 15 hours funded early 
learning and care where their family circumstances mean that they are 
eligible for free school meals (FSM), where the family is in receipt of 
Universal Credit/Tax Credits with an income of approximately £16,000, or 
where the child is in or has left the care of a local authority; is in receipt of 
Disability Living Allowance or the child has an Education, Health and Care 
Plan.  Approximately 530 children are eligible each term in North 
Lincolnshire. 
 

2.4 All three and four-year olds are entitled to a maximum of 15 hours funded 
early education in the maintained, private, or voluntary sector for 38 

SCHOOLS FORUM

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 This report proposes the base rate and supplements of the Early Years 
Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) for the year 2023/24 for two, three and 
four-year old early education funding from the early years block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (EYDSG).  The paper is for consultation as the 
final decision lies with the council.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

weeks of the year. Children with parents in employment may also be 
eligible for an additional 15 funded hours, if they are both employed.  
Approximately 44 per cent of funded children take-up the additional 
funded hours in North Lincolnshire.  Provider payments are determined 
using the Early Years Single Funding formula (EYSFF), comprised of a 
base rate and supplements. EYPP and DAF are ring fenced funding 
supplements for children that meet eligibility criteria.   

 
 

3. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  

3.1 Funding allocations 
 
The provisional funding allocations for the 2023/24 financial year are:  

 
 Funding Allocation 

(£) 
Part-time 

Equivalent 
Number  
(pte) of 
children 

2-year old funding  
(£5.63 per hour per child|) 

1,276,837 397.88 

Universal Hours 3 & 4-year old funding 
(£4.87 per hour per child) 

5,930,183 2136.31 

Extended Hours 3 & 4-year old funding 
(£4.87 per hour per child)  

2,417,421 870.86 

Early Years Pupil Premium  
(62p per hour per child)  

205,686 
 

583.12 

Disability Access Funding  
(£828 per annum lump sum)   

48,057 
 

58.04 

Total EYDSG 9,878,184 - 
 

 The council are required to pass-through a minimum of 95% of EYDSG to 
providers of funded early education.  The council retain £393,000 towards 
early years related support services; this complies with the requirement to 
pass through at least 95% of the 3&4 year old funding to early years 
settings.    

 
 Members should consider the proposed funding formula for the 2023/24 

financial year for two, three and four-year olds. 
 
3.2 Sector consultation 

 
The Department for Education consulted on differences to the funding 
formula for 2023/24, the sector was encouraged to respond to the 
consultation.  Key changes as a result of the consultation are: 

• To revert back to using the national funding formula to determine 
funding allocations for 2, 3 & 4 year olds by updating the formula 
factors with the most up to date data available, for example pupil 
characteristics, English as an additional langua
[...]
re-schools, as well 
as childminders and after school clubs.  Each provider is subject to an 
agreement that includes diversity and equality. 

 
4.2 The Disability Access Fund supports accessibility for children with a 

disability at their chosen setting.  An Early Years Inclusion Fund is also 
available for providers to apply for additional funds to support children with 
emerging SEND.  Additional funding is also paid to named settings on a 
child’s Education, Health and Care Plan (both funded from High Needs 
Block of Dedicated Schools Grant).  Of the centrally retained funding from 
the early years block £180,000 supports SEN and inclusion of children in 
the sector. 

 
4.3 The funding is participation based, as such providers receive funding 

based on registered children’s hours each term.  Supplements recognise 
and tailor the funding to the differentiated cost of delivery where 
applicable.  Deprivation funding and the EYPP support providers to target 
cohorts of children to narrow the gap in educational achievement. 

 
4.4 The newly introduced quality supplement will support providers with the 

additional costs of employing a qualified teacher or equivalent across all 
sectors with a lump sum payment, it is intended that this encourages 
employment of a QTS in the sector. 

  
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1 That members note the provisional funding allocation in relation to the 
Early Years Block of the DSG for 2023/24.      

Page 18



 

5.2 That members support the proposed rate of £5.63 per hour per child for 
all funded two-year olds. 

5.3 That members support the proposed local supplements of the EYSFF – 
deprivation, sufficiency lump sum and quality. 

5.3 That members support an increase in EYPP and DAF to nationally 
funded rates (62p per hour and £828 lump sum respectively).   

5.4 That members support option 1, a base rate of £4.58 per hour per child, 
deprivation supplement of 8p per hour per child and an additional £1000 
to the Sufficiency lump sum.  

 
 

EARLY YEARS MANAGER SUFFICIENCY AND QUALITY  
 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN16 1AB 
Author: Nicola Raines 
Date:  12 January 2023 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report – None 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Lead -    Meeting: 19 January 2023  
Finance  

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA 2023-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 On 16th December 2022 the ESFA published the 2023-24 Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) Allocations, based on October 2022 School Census data. The 
allocation for North Lincolnshire is £167.638m (£158.902m in 2022/23) after 
deductions for business rates and the direct funding of high needs places by 
ESFA.   

 
2.2 The element of DSG available for the Individual Schools Budget (ISB), for all 

mainstream schools is £131.631m before deductions for the funding of 
National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) directly by the ESFA. 

 
 2023/24 2022/23 
Schools Block (£m) 131.631 124.901 
Deduction for NNDR (£m) 1.650 1.661 
Schools Block after deduction for NNDR (£m) 129.981 123.240 

 
 
2.3 The Operational guide sets out how individual school budget (ISB) shares can 

be calculated. To continue the introduction of the National Funding Formula 
(NFF) the Department for Education (DfE) have consulted and now direct that 
all local authorities move closer to the NFF so that resources are distributed 
based on the individual needs and characteristics of every school in the 
country. 

 
2.4 North Lincolnshire Council’s local formula now reflects the NFF for all factors, 

except for Sparsity Funding and the Exceptional Premises factor (listed 
buildings). The factor values have been increased on top of the amounts 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  

 
1.1 Local Authorities are required to inform Education & Skills Funding 

Agency (ESFA) by 20 Janu
[...]
00.00

Other Adjustment to 22-23 Budget Shares £0 TRUE

Total Funding For Schools Block Formula (including growth and falling rolls funding) £132,444,394 FALSE

% Distributed through Basic Entitlement 72.59%

% Pupil Led Funding 90.29%

Primary: Secondary Ratio 1 : 1.27

23-24 NFF NNDR allocation £1,649,840

Total Funding For Schools Block Formula (including growth and falling rolls funding) after deduction of 23-24 NFF NNDR allocation £130,794,554

Page 32



1 
 

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report provides information about DSG 2023/2024 High Needs funding. 

 

2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 
 
The total number of statements and EHC plans has increased 
 

• There were 1,149 children and young people with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) maintained by North 
Lincolnshire in January 2022. In January 2023 there are 1,320 EHCPs. This represents a 15% increase. 

 
 

The total number of requests and assessments has increased 
 
Requests for assessment have continued to rise steadily, in line with the national picture.  

 
In the year 2021 there were 267 requests for assessment received. In 2022 there were 317. This represents a 19% 
increase. 241 of these requests continued to an assessment of EHC needs in 2023 compared to 178 in 2022. 
 
 
 
EHCPs issued within 20 weeks 
 

• Of the new EHCPs made during the 2021 calendar year, 81% were issued within 20 weeks in 2022, 78% of EHCP 
were issued within 20 weeks. 

 
Mediation cases 
 

▪ There were 5 mediation cases held during 2021. Of these mediation cases, 1 (20%) were followed by appeals to 
the tribunal during the 2021 calendar year.  

▪ In 2022 there were 10 mediation cases and 1 appeal was heard at tribunal (10%)  
          

d development 
Timeliness of Annual Review processes 
 
Timeliness of the annual review process, amendment of an existing EHCP following review and finalising a draft EHCP is 
measured using statutory indicators and locally agreed indicators. EHCP Coordinators have now era
[...]
 funding for the special 
schools (St Luke’s/St Hugh’s ) 
 
School Hubs 
 
Through discussions with secondary head teachers, a revenue funding model has been agreed to support the school hubs 
that are currently open through SEND Capital Funding. Signed Memorandum of Understanding per school sets out clear 
criteria for access to the funding. Funding will be applied to schools by the end of January with an agreed timeline for the 
annual funding to continue. Hubs are providing support to children from the home school alongside supporting children 
from other schools and agreed LA placements.  
 
The local authority LA will be offering the opportunity for primary schools to place a bid via SEND capital funding to 
open hubs within the primary phase with potential for additional funding revenue funding from DSG High Needs. 
 
Increasing capacity of early intervention and support 
 
 
A DDR request is in process for temporary additional Outreach Support for Behaviour Support and the Autism 
Spectrum Education Teams.  
 
Additional funding has been requested for equipment for HI/VI teams. 
 
There has been a discussion with head teachers about increasing capacity for Educational Psychology to further 
support early identification. 
 

 

4.  NEXT STEPS 

To explore further opportunity for school based inclusion hubs using a mixed Capital / High Needs DSG funding model. 
 
To review capacity of specialist teams. 
 
To agree a 3.4% uplift of element 3 funding across all current bandings. 
 
 

 

5.  RECOMMENDATIONS TO SCHOOLS FORUM 

Partners to support the developments outlined in this report and the recommendations for next steps. 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Standards and Effectiveness Meeting: 19 January 2023 
          

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHANGES TO THE DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1      The DSG Central Cervices Historic Commitments element currently 
funds two main strands of work:  

• Peer Leader Programme/external SIPs: school 
improvement focussed activities which are managed 
through the local authority, together with a small number 
of externally brokered School Improvement Partners who 
are not in substantive posts with the local authority 

• Learning networks: largely delegated to the Primary 
Consortium and Secondary Heads and Principals, as well 
as funding some central development and support such 
as the Primary Engineering, and innovation grants for 
schools  

• Schools’ contribution to the Children’s MARS board 
 

2.2       In Autumn 2019 The DFE announced the intention to make year on 
year reduction to the Historic Commitments budget with the ultimate 
removal of the grant. In 2021 the Department also announced the 
two phase removal of the Local Authority monitoring and Brokering 
Grant, which funds the substantive school improvement team. Last 
year elected and appointed leaders determined to fund the 
substantive school improvement team through council revenue 
funding to ensure all schools regardless of designation would be 
able to access support without cost.  
 

SCHOOLS FORUM

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 To update the Forum on further reductions to the Historic Commitments 
element of the Dedicated Schools Grant in 2023/24 and to consider the 
options with regard to the implications for its current use in supporting 
schools.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2.3       The DSG for historic commitments 2023/24 is a total of £149,504. 
Last Year it was £186,880 so a reduction of £37,376. In 2022/3 the  
funding was used as follows: 

 
Learning Networks                                        72,000 
Peer Leader Programme/external SIPs             140,000 
Schools Contribution to MARS                   20,000 
TOTAL                                   232,000 

 
Learning Networks funding has been used in 2022/23 to fund the 
Primary Consortium to de

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

19 January 2023 
 

PRESENT: - B Lawrance (Chairman) 
 
School Representatives 
 
Mr B Lawrance, Mrs A Cvijetic, Mrs M Potterton, Mrs R Stephenson, Mrs A Nuttall, 
Mrs D Senior and Mr A Sutherland 
 
Academy Representatives 
 
Mr D Keogh, Mr P Raspin, Ms Z Birchall and Mr D Flowitt 
 
PVI Representatives 
 
Mrs C Williams 
 
Non School Representatives 
 
Mr L Riley, Ms R Abbott and Dr H Beverley 
  
Elected Representatives 
 
Cllr J Reed 
 
Local Authority Officers 
 
Ms T Elliott, Mrs R Maughan, Mrs W Holmes, Ms J Frost, Mrs J Flintoff, Mr D 
Chaplin, Mrs N Raines, Mrs S Burniston and Mrs A Dawson (Secretary) 
  
 
The meeting was held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
  
982 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mr R Biglands. 
  

983 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
There were no declarations of Disposable Pecuniary Interests and Personal 
or Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
  

984 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING FOR APPROVAL 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 October 2022, having been 
printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded, and be signed by the Chair. 
  



SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2023 

 

985 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 
The Chair advised that information on the vacant Secondary Academy 
representative had been circulated to secondary headteachers but no 
response had been received.  However, it would be sent out again in the 
hope of gaining some interest in the position. 
  
The Secretary advised that position of Primary Academy Governor 
representative was still vacant however another advert had gone out to all 
governors in the hope of attracting suitable candidates. 
  

986 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2023/2024 
Ms T Elliott presented the report. 
  
On 16 December 2022 the Education Funding Agency published the 2023-24 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Allocations.  The allocation for North 
Lincolnshire was £1167.638m after deductions for national non-domestic 
rates (NNDR) and the direct funding of high needs places by the Education 
and Skills Funding Agency. 
  
The DSG Allocations were presented in four blocks, each block was 
determined by a separate national funding formula.  The report provided 
information on the planned use of the DSG for 2023-24. 
  
An additional grant was announced for schools following the Autumn 2022 
Statement, along with additional funding for high needs to be used to 
increase both place and top up funding for special schools, academies and 
free schools. 
  
Resolved – That the central retained schools’ budget, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved: 
  

       Central spend on the early years block provision 
       Historic Commitments (Combined Budgets) 
       School Admissions 
       Servicing of Schools Forum 
       Contribution to the responsibilities that councils hold for all schools 

  
  
  
                     
  

987 EARLY YEARS DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2023/2024 
Mrs N Raines presented the report. 
  
Early Years funding was participation based.  Funding allocations were 
currently provisional for 2023/24.  Allocations were determined by three 
census counts (January 2022, 2023, and 2024) final allocations were 
published July 2024.     

  
Funding allocations had increased for the 2023/24 financial year with an 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2023 

 

additional six pence and 18 pence per hour per child on the hourly rate for 
two-year olds (£5.63) and three and four-year olds (£4.87) respectively.  Early 
Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) and Disability Access Funding (DAF) had both 
increased (2p) to 62p per hour per child and (£28) £828 per annum 
respectively. 

  
Two-year olds were eligible for a maximum of 15 hours funded early learning 
and care where their family circumstances meant that they were eligible for 
free school meals, where the family was in receipt of Universal Credit/Tax 
Credits with an income of approximately £16,000, or where the child was in or 
had left the care of a local authority; was in receipt of Disability Living 
Allowance or the child had an Education, Health and Care Plan.  
Approximately 530 children were eligible each term in North Lincolnshire. 
  
All three and four-year olds were entitled to a maximum of 15 hours funded 
early education in the maintained, private, or voluntary sector for 38 weeks of 
the year.  Children with parents in employment may also be eligible for an 
additional 15 funded hours, if they were both employed.   Approximately 44 
per cent of funded children took up the additional funded hours in North 
Lincolnshire.   Provider payments were determined using the Early Years 
Single Funding formula (EYSFF), comprised of a base rate and 
supplements.  EYPP and DAF were ring fenced funding supplements for 
children that met eligibility criteria.   
  
The report gave detailed information on funding allocations, sector 
consultation, two, three and four year old funding and population projections. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the provisional funding allocation in relation to the Early 
Years Block of the DSG for 2023/24 be noted; (b) that the proposed rate of 
£5.63 per hour per child for all funded two year olds be supported; (c) that the 
proposed local supplements of the Early Years Single Funding Formula – 
deprivation, sufficiency lump sum and quality, be supported; (d) That an 
increase in Early Years Pupil Premium and Disability Access Funding to 
nationally funded rates (62p per hour and £828 lump sum respectively), be 
supported, and (e) that Option 1, set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report, a 
base rate of £4.58 per hour per child, deprivation supplement of 8p per hour 
per child and an additional £1000 to the Sufficiency lump sum, be supported. 
  
  

988 SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 2023/2024 
Mrs R Maughan presented the report. 
  
On 16 December 2022 the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
published the 2023-24 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Allocations, based on 
October 2022 School Census data.  The allocation for North Lincolnshire was 
£167.638m (£158.902m in 2022/23) after deductions for business rates and 
the direct funding of high needs places by ESFA.   
  
The element of DSG available for the Individual Schools Budget (ISB), for all 
mainstream schools was £131.631m before deductions for the funding of 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2023 

 

National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) directly by the ESFA. 
  
The Operational Guide set out how individual school budget shares could be 
calculated. To continue the introduction of the National Funding Formula 
(NFF) the Department for Education had consulted and now directed that all 
councils move closer to the NFF so that resources were distributed based on 
the individual needs and characteristics of every school in the country. 
  
The council’s local formula now reflected the NFF for all factors, except for 
Sparsity Funding and the Exceptional Premises factor (listed buildings).  The 
factor values had been increased on top of the amounts added for rolling in 
the schools’ supplementary grant and were detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
  
The report set out the final proposals for the North Lincolnshire schools 
funding formula. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the distribution of the individual schools’ budget, using 
the proposed funding formula, be endorsed, and (b) that the contribution of 
£8.19 per pupil towards the cost of Education Functions that the council 
provides on behalf of maintained schools, be approved by maintained school 
representatives. 
  

989 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2023/2024 
Mrs J Frost presented the report. 
  
The report provided information about the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
2023/2024 High Needs funding. 
  
There were 1,149 children and young people with Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) maintained by North Lincolnshire in January 2022, 
however in January 2023 there were 1,320 EHCPs, which represented a 15% 
increase.  Requests for assessment had also increased. 
  
Through discussions with secondary headteachers, a revenue funding model 
had been agreed to support the school hubs that were currently open through 
the SEND Capital Funding.  A signed Memorandum of Understanding per 
school set out clear criteria for access to the funding.  Funding would be 
applied to schools by the end of January 2023, with an agreed timeline for the 
annual funding to continue.  Hubs were providing support to children from the 
home school, alongside supporting children from other schools and agree 
local authority placements. 
  
The council would be offering the opportunity for primary schools to place a 
bid via SEND Capital Funding to open hubs within the primary phase, with 
potential for additional revenue funding from DSG High Needs. 
  
Mrs J Frost advised that there had been a discussion with headteachers with 
reference to increasing capacity for Educational Psychology to further support 
early identification.  Mrs A Cvijetic informed members that she had 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2023 

 

experienced issues with accessing Educational Psychology provision.  She 
explained that her school was working with two/three children per term and 
was struggling to move things forward to support the children.   
  
Mr D Chaplin suggested that the lack of capacity to do preventative work with 
high needs children was very important when considering funding and the 
issue could be discussed with Ms T Elliott outside the meeting. 
  
The Chair queried an estimated arrival time for the Memorandum of 
Understanding.  Mrs W Holmes advised that it would be coming out to 
headteachers with hubs the middle of the next week.  The Chair thanked the 
team for their help and proactivity. 
  
Resolved – That the developments outlined in the report and 
recommendations for next steps be supported. 
  

990 CENTRAL SERVICES TO SCHOOLS 
Mrs J Flintoff presented the report. 
  
The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Central Services Historic Commitments 
element currently funded two main strands of work:  
  

       Peer Leader Programme/external School Improvement Partners 
(SIPs): school improvement focussed activities which were managed 
through the council, together with a small number of externally 
brokered SIPs who were not in substantive posts with the council 

       Learning networks: largely delegated to the Primary Consortium and 
Secondary Heads and Principals, as well as funding some central 
development and support such as the Primary Engineering, and 
innovation grants for schools  

       Schools’ contribution to the Children’s MARS board 
  
In Autumn 2019 The Department for Education announced the intention to 
make year on year reduction to the Historic Commitments budget with the 
ultimate removal of the grant.  In 2021 the Department also announced the 
two phase removal of the Local Authority monitoring and Brokering Grant, 
which funded the substantive school improvement team.  Last year elected 
members determined to fund the substantive school improvement team 
through council revenue funding to ensure all schools regardless of 
designation would be able to access support without cost. 
  
The DSG for Historic Commitments for 2023/24 was a total of £149,504, 
which was a reduction of £37,376 from last year.  The report set out three 
options for the Forum’s consideration. 
  
Discussion ensued on each of the three options. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Option 3, as set out in the report at paragraph 2.1, be 
agreed, and (b) that further discussions to take place around the role of peer 
leaders. 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 January 2023 

 

  
991 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Energy Efficiency in Schools 
  
A presentation on Energy Efficiency in Schools was shared with the Forum 
for information. 
 

 
 


